

No. 11-6480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ESTELA LEBRON, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

**BRIEF OF FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL
WILLIAM P. BARR, EDWIN MEESE III,
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, AND DICK THORNBURGH
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew G. McBride*
William S. Consovoy
Claire J. Evans
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000
FAX: (202) 719-7049
EMAIL: wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

Dated: July 18, 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THESE FORMER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OFFICIALS DID NOT VIOLATE PADILLA’S “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED” RIGHTS BY DETAINING HIM AS AN ENEMY COMBATANT	7
II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS ESPECIALLY APPROPRIATE GIVEN THAT THIS BIVENS ACTION CONCERNS SENSITIVE NATIONAL SECURITY DECISIONS MADE BY HIGH-RANKING FEDERAL OFFICIALS	20
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....8

Arar v. Ashcroft,
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)25

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... *passim*

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....21, 24

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... *passim*

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194 (2004).....10

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478 (1978).....22

Cheney v. U.S. District Court for District of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....22

Cole v. Buchanan County School Board,
328 F. App’x. 204 (4th Cir. 2009).....10

Colepaugh v. Looney,
235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956)12

Duncan v. Kahanamoku,
327 U.S. 304 (1946).....14

Ex Parte Milligan,
71 U.S. 2 (1866).....12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 807 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	18
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	12
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 787 (D.S.C. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	8
<i>Maciariello v. Sumner</i> , 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	20
<i>Padilla v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	9, 13, 18, 19
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1649 (2006).....	27
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D.S.C. 2005)	19
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 800 (2009).....	4, 7, 28
<i>Ramsay v. INS</i> , 14 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , 411 F. App'x. 541 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Authorization for Use of Military Force (AUMF),
115 Stat. 22410, 14, 16, 17

Brief of Appellants, *Padilla v. Yoo*,
No. 09-16478 (9th Cir. Jan 19, 2010) (Doc. 28) 12

Harold Hongju Koh, *Presidential War and Congressional Consent:
The Law Professors’ Memorandum in Dellums v. Bush*,
27 Stan. J. of Int’l Law 247 (1991).....26

Harold Hongju Koh, Testimony on Libya and War Powers,
Senate Foreign Relations Committee, June 28, 2011, *available at*
http://foreign.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Koh_Testimony.pdf26
